

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1913

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Chapter 176.

Resolve, in Favor of the Penobscot Tribe of Indians for the General Care, Maintenance, Relief and Education Thereof.

Whereas, the state of Maine holds in trust for the Penobscot tribe of Indians a certain large sum of money, and whereas all of the funds appropriated by the Seventy-fifth legislature for the care, maintenance and relief of said tribe have been expended for the purposes and in the manner prescribed by law, and because of the lack of available funds, said tribe may fall into distress and be deprived of proper food, shelter and clothing, and

Whereas, by reason of the foregoing facts the appropriation called for by this resolve is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and in the opinion of this legislature constitutes an emergency as contemplated by the constitution, be it therefore

Resolved, that there be paid from the state treasury to be expended under the direction of the governor and council by the agent of the Penobscot tribe of Indians, for the benefit of said tribe for the years nineteen hundred and thirteen and nineteen hundred and fourteen, as follows:

	1913	1914
Interest on tribe's fund	\$5,012 95	\$5,285 55
Agricultural purposes	850 00	850 00
Annuity	1,700 00	• 1,700 00
Bounty on crops	400 00	400 00
Salary of teachers	1,000 00	1,000_00
Incidental expenses for the schools		,
and public buildings (including sal-		
ary of Supt. of Island schools of		
fifty dollars) and books and sup-		
plies	550 00	550 00
Salary of agent of tribe	500 00	500 00
Salary of Governor	100 00	. I OO OO
Salary of lieutenant governor	50 00	50 00
Constable for police purposes	200 00	200 00
Roman Catholic priest	200 00	200 00
Superintendent of farming	25 00	25 00
Medicine and medical attendance upon		
tribe	1,100 00	1,100 00
Shore rentals, fifteen percent of shore		
rentals to be appropriated and al-		
lowed for the use of municipal pur-		
poses, including hydrants	2,532 50	2,539 00

Снар. 176

Statement of facts.

Emergency clause.

Penobscot Indians, in aid of.

Снар. 177	Five hundred feet of hose	360	00	
	Two wells and pumps appropriation	-		
	to be made available in nineteen			
	hundred and thirteen or nineteen			
	hundred and fourteen	450	00	
	Balance of house for teachers as per			
	certificate of architect	1,685	73	
	Balance on lot for house for teachers	150	00	
				· ·····
		\$16,866	18	\$14,499 55

Approved March 21, 1913.

Chapter 177.

Resolve, for Repairing a Highway in the Town of Somerville.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500) for the purpose of repairing the county road in the town of Somerville, in Lincoln county, leading from the Jefferson town line through South Somerville to the Washington town line; said sum to be expended under the supervision of the state highway department.

Approved March 21, 1913.

Chapter 178.

Resolve, Providing for the Protection of Trees and Shrubs from the Introduction and Ravages of the Gypsy Moths for the Year Nineteen Hundred and Fourteen.

Resolved, that for the purpose of carrying into effect all provisions of the law now in force, or as the same may be amended and added to, relative to the protection of trees and shrubs from the introduction and ravages of the gypsy moths, there is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury the sum of thirty thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and fourteen.

Approved March 21, 1913.

Somerville, town of, for repair of highway in.

Gypsy moths to protect trees and shrubs from.